File No. 61L22AA Committee ltem No. ' (
Board [tem No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee BUDGET AND FINANCE Date 1127110

Board of Supervisors Meeting . Date

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

COOCOOCOORROOCOOO
I

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed) -
O

o O

.

O

O O

- Compieted by: ___Gail Johnson Date 1722110

Completed by: Date .

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist 5/16/01



INTRODUCTION FORM

By a member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor

p@’; o 5§ H[ﬁ/@?

Time Stamp or
Meeting Date

I hereby submit the following item for introduction:

1. For reference to Committee:
An ordinance, resolution, motion, or charter amendment.

Request for next printed agenda without reference to Commuittee
s Request for Committee hearing on a subject matter.
‘ Request for letter beginning “Supervisor inquires...”.
City Attorney request.

Call file from Committee.
Budget Analyst request (attach written motion).
Substitute Legislation File Nos.

R

Please check the appropriate boxes. The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the
following: :

03 Small Business Commission 1 Youth Commission
1 Ethics Commnuission 0 Planning Commission
00 Building Inspection Commission =

Sponsor(s): Clerk of the Board

SUBJECT:

Hearing to consider the annual review and approval of the 2010-2011 Board of
Supervisors/Clerk of the Board Annual Budget Guidelines.

AW,LS__CAQLQ

Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor

For Clerk’s Use Only: - _ s

Common/Supervisors Form o - " Revised 2/6/06

'0‘7/327



City Hall
' Pr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
BOARD of SUPERVISORS

San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No, 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDB/TTY No. 554-5227
MEMORANDUM
Date: January 11, 2010
To: Mesmbers of the Budget and Finance Committee
From: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

Subject: Board of Supervisors/Clerk of the Board
Annual Budget Guidelines FY 2010-2011

The process for review and approval of the Board of Supervisors/Clerk of the Board’s annual
budget is in Sections 6.23 and 6.24 of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors Rules of Order.
These rules state that in preparation of the budget, the Board of Supervisors shall refet to the
Budget and Finance Comsnittee two public hearings for the discussion of balancing guidelines to be
implemented by the Clerk of the Board, no later than 60 days, and again 15 days ptior to submission
of the proposed fiscal year budget to the Mayor. This memo is to facilitate our budget discussions.

- Overview

As the Department develops its FY2010-2011 budget proposal, my principal objective is to prepare
a budget that provides for the functions and duties apportioned to the Legistative Branch of
government by the Charter, which includes maintenance of the legislative record of the Board of
Supervisors, providing public access and compliance with open meeting laws, ensuting resources for
the offices of our 11 members of the Board, including effective Budget and Legislative Analyst
services, and for administrative and operations necessary to support the Board in its. official duty.
Additionally, the Board has prescribed other duties and responsibilities to our Depattiment which
require budgetary resources such as the support of the Assessment Appeals Board (AAB), Sunshine
Ordinance Task Force (SOTF), Youth Commission (YC), and the Local Agency Formation
Commission (LAFCO). During two hearings at the Budget and Finance Committee, I will seek
policy direction on how best to prepare the budget.

The Department will meet new challenges in FY2010-2011, primazily because the Department has
taken aggressive cost savings measures that require our staff and the Budget and Legislative Analyst
consultant to provide the same level or more services with fewer resources. The Board of
Supervisors will need to monitor whether the impacts of cost savings measutes have impacted
service levels beyond what is tolerable given the importance of the Board’s mandates. Consistent
with the direction of the Board of Supervisors in past years, our budget development will recognize
the City’s financial constraints and seek cost savings whetever savings will not impact our ability to
serve the public and meet our obligations.



Members, Budget & Finance Comsnittee
Janvary 11, 2010
Page 2 0of 10

Mayor’s Budget Instructions

The Mayor’s Office projects a $522.2 million General Fund deficit for FY2010-2011 and, as a result,
has requested a 3.9 percent General Fund reduction in the cutrent year and a 20 percent Genetal
Fund reduction and a 10 percent contingency in the budget year.

The implications to the Board of Supetvisors’ budget based on out currenf year General Fund
allocation of $10,446,998 is as follows:

Current year reduction at 3.9% $ 407,433
Budget year reduction at 20% $2,089,400
Budget year contingency at 10% $1,044,700

Reductions of this level would require substantial changes in the level of service and that the voters
revisit Charter mandated services. Each City Department is different with regarding to its ability to
expand and contract and the impacts of such changes in a budget can range from minimal to
significant. Because the Board of Supervisors is a small department that has not grown over the last
many years with functions that are primarily mandates, substantially reducing the resources to this
Department is not possible without a major change to our mandates.

In the ptior year, staff outlined for the Budget and Finance Comumittee the areas of discretionary and

‘nondisctetionary spending in the Board’s budget. Using the discretionary spending figure, the
Committee ditected staff to adjust the targets to base the tatgets on discretionary spending. In the
curtent year, the Board’s budget is comprised 83 petcent, or $8,700,416 of nondiscretionary
speading areas as follows:

Charter Mandated Positions and Setvices ‘Fotal Cost
Board Members 1,454,250
' [Clerk of the Board 234,108
Assessment Appeals Board : . 424 003
Sunshine Ordinance Task Foree 103,564
Youth Commission 152,510
CAFR : : 276,524
(Official Advertising 150,000
Budget Analyst 2,000,000
Board Aides ' ' 2,819,188
Committee and Legislative Clecks ] 1,086,268
Total Nondiscretionary General Fund 8,700,416
Dismtz'anég; General Fund Budget ' 1,746,582
General Fund Budget ' 10,446,998



Members, Budget & Finance Committee
January 11, 2010
Page 3 0of 10

The nondiscretionary spending includes resources that cannot be reduced without first changing the
Chartet or the Administrative Code. While the Charter and Administrative Code require the above
listed positions and services; they do not specify at what cost these positions and services should be
set. However, Depattment of Human Resources does set the position sates through classification
studies.

This leaves a discretionary General Fund budget of $1,746,582. The impacts of the Mayor’s Budget

instractions to the Board of Supesvisors’ budget based on our discretionaty current yeat General
Fund 2llocation of $1,746,582 is as follows:

Current year reduction at 3.9% $ 68,117

Budget year reduction at 20% $349,516

Budget year contingency at 10% $174,658
Midyear Reductions

"The Clerk offered $68,000 in midyear savings from two sources: $58,000 for salaty savings due to
vacancies and the voluatary work furlough program, and $10,000 for contracts because the cost of
the Budget Analyst RPF was lower than anticipated.

Budget Growth Trends

As previously mentioned, City departments differ with regard to the ability to expand and contract
and the resulting impact on the budget can range from minimal to significant. One indicator of 2
department’s ability to coatract is the amount of growth and new added services over time. The
Budget Analyst conducted an analysis at my request which demonstrated that over the last 11 years
our annual growth rate averaged 2.33 percent. The Budget Analyst sampled ten other City
departments and found the median rate of growth at 6.65 petcent, which is three times more than
the growth rate of the Board of Supervisors’ budget. In the last five years, the annual growth rate
for the Board of Supervisors’ budget was 1.75 percent, and the median for the 10 other departments
sampled was 5.10 percent which, again, is three times more than the Board of Supervisors.

With regards to position growth, over the last 11 years, the

l HE - Year BOS FTEs
number of full-time positions in the Board’s budget has
decreased 11.02, or by 14.82 percent. Over the last 5 yeats, the  Fy1998-99 74.45
number of full-time positions has decreased 1.25, ot by 1.93
' percent. FY2004-05 64.67

FY2009-10 63.42



‘Members, Budget & Finance Committee
January 11, 2010
Page 4 of 10

Workload Changes

Since the sharp economic decline which began in FY2008-2009, the Board has directed the Clerk to
find ways to reduce the General Fund allocation. As a result, the current year budget is $348,017 or
3.2 percent less than FY2008-2009. This reduction includes absorbing shatp increases in benefit
costs, advertising, and services of other departments. The primary way the Board has saved funds is
as follows:

Eliminated the Office of the Legislative Analyst;

Included Office of the Legislative Analyst Setvices in the Budget Analyst contract;

Reduced the Budget Analyst Contract amount;

Implemented voluntary salazy reductions;

Maintained vacant positions in the Clesk’s Office and the Youth Commission;

Reduced the official advertising expenditures by 85% since 2001 by streamlining

official titles;

* Provided documents electronically via email instead of paper further reducing our
need for paper and postage;

* Provided papetless agendas and packets when possible; and

* Increased the quantity of information available on out website, reducing our need for

papet.

While the Department’s resources have been decreased, the wotkload in the Board of Supervisors
and the Office of the Clerk of the Board and its Divisions has stayed constant or has increased.
Information Technology (IT), undet the Administrative Division has continued to refine and
expand the Board’s website by developing a more interactive and comprehensive Board webpage
through a new content management system for electronic posting instead of paper copies. This has
allowed over 1.4 million page views to the Department’s 10 most populat pages for the petiod of
January 2009 to December 15, 2009, a 50 percent inctease since six moonths ago, with total viewers
to all BOS pages for the same period to be over 25 million. The IT division is constantly uploading
new information to the website created by the various divisions, such as posting over 250 agendas
and minutes and over 2,500 agenda packet files for legislative items. Additdonally, Wi-Fi for public
access is operational in the Chamber, Committee Room and Board of Supervisors” hallway, with
approximately 300 distinct users per month. IT also administers the Twitter functionality, with over
500 followers. Coming soon is our new Legisiative Research Center, which will place all data of our
legislative record from 1998 and forward on our website.

The most notable increase in our workload is the number of appeals at the Assessment Appeals
Board, which has nearly doubled from last year (2,476 to 4,920). The Clerk’s Office processes
approximately 1,120 public records requests annually; this combined with the responsibilities of the
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force has left the Clerk’s Office under resoutced in the area of records
management. Further, Citywide layoffs and resignations have left key positions in the Cletk’s Office
vacant. The Clerk’s Office experimented this year with ways to perform the work while maintaining
several vacancies through natural attrition, including the Administrative Deputy (0952), Budget
Manager (1371), Records and I'T Manager (0922}, two Committee Cletks (1492), a position in the



Members, Budget & Finance Committee
January 11, 2010
Page 50f 10

Youth Commission (1362), and front desk position in the Cletk’s Office (1404). I have concluded
that the Department cannot maintain these vacancies. However, this expetiment did allow staff to
develop a proposal to expand the duties of manager positions, make reassignments to underserved

areas and exchange a position to match the needs—all of this for a cost savings of approximately
$36,000. The proposal is as follows:

® (952 Administrative Dieputy would be responsible for payroll personnel,

accounting, budget development, contracts and I'T management. ‘ 0
# The Budget Manager position (1371) will be exchanged for a lower cost

position (1454) and reassigned from the Cletk’s Office to the Assessment

Appeals Board whete the work load bas doubled. $(26,848)
" The Records and IT Manager (0922) will be reassigned to under resourced

areas: .5 FTE to the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force and the other .5 FTE

will continue with records management and Immediate Disclosure Requests

for the entire Department. 0
2 On an experimental basis, we will ternporarily exchange one 1492 Committee

Clerk down to a 1454 position to provide an entry level position to the

Committee Cletk’s profession and free up the Committee Cletks from the

more clerical and custodial aspects of theit positions. $(16,006)
® Exchange the 1404 Clerk front desk position to a 1426 Senior Clerk Typist

to better match the duties of the front desk position. $6.561

Savings $36,293
FY2010-2011 Budget

Revenues

The Assessment Appeals Board’s workload has nearly doubled since last year. As a result, from the
current filing fee of $30 per application, a hearing officet fee on a sliding scale from $50 to $1,200,
and a finding of fact fee also on a sliding scale from $100 to $1,000, the Board will recover an
estimated $20,000 more for a total of $160,000. However, the cost of the Assessment Appeals
Board will be approxlmately $545,466 in FY2010-2011. With the same $160,000 revenue forecasted
for 2010-2011, this means the fees will recover about 29 percent of the cost of service. The Court’s
decision from the ProTax lawsuit confirmed that our existing filing fee is reasonable.

Procedural due process provided by the Constitution guarantees access to assessment appeal and
‘other sirnilar hearings, and allows for modest and reasonable administrative fees to be charged. In
the last 15 years, there has not been an increase to fees charged by the Assessment Appeals Board. I
therefore propose that the Budget and Finance Comunittee consider the following:

i. Increase the filing fee from $30 to $40 per application, which is in line with the CPI Inflation
Calculator, and remains substantially less than the actual costs.

o2 Waive the filing fee for property assessments valued at $50,000 or less, and/or where there is
a relatively small difference in value between the assessor and the taxpayer.
3. Raise the current fee for written findings of fact by 25%. This increase is less than the CPI

Inflation Calculator and remains substantially less than the actual costs.



Members, Budget & Finance Comimittee
Januwary 11, 2010
Page 6 of 10

With the above recommendations, Assessment Appeals Board total revenue for FY2010-2011 is
estimated at $219,750. This would generate additional revenues of $59,759, and is a 27 percent
Increase over the current fee schedule, bringing 2010-2011 cost recovery to 40 percent.

In the current year, the Planning Department has begun charging the appeal surcharge on all
environmental applications that are potentially appealable and passing on this sutcharge to the
‘Board of Supervisors. The revenue to date indicates that we will recover $10,000 more than is
budgeted. Thetefore, we can increase our budget assumption for next year by $10,000.

Potential Revenue Changes

Fee Types ~ ' : FY2009-10 FY2010-11 Change

o Budget Proposed Budget
Planning Appeal Surcharge 25,000 35,000 10,000
Assessment Appeals and Copy Charges 140,000 160,000 20,000
AAB Fee ncrease 0 29,759 59,759
Total 165,000 254,759 89,759

The potential fee increase to recover 40 percent of costs for the Assessment Appeals Board is a
policy call for the Committee.

Expenditures

Salary Costs. The above described proposed position changes in the Clerk’s Office, the elimination
of the Office of the Legislative Analyst Office, and reduction in Premium Pay as a result of the
MOU with MEA, offset by other salary adjustments, results in an estimated reduction in salaty and
benefits costs of $68,101. The proposed salary budget includes the following assumptions and
policy options:

1. While the voters removed the requirement that the Board Aide positions be limited to two
per office, the proposed budget does not add any 1835 Legislative Aide positions. Itisa
policy call whether the budget should include more FTEs for Board Aides, whether revenue
neutral or for a cost.

2. The estimate assumes that the labor unions will agree to wage concessions next year that are
equal to those concessions this year. It is a policy call for the Committee whether the budget
should assume a voluntary program in addition to or instead of Citywide labor concessions.

3. The estitnate below also assumes that the Youth Commission maintains one vacant 1362
position. Itis a policy call for the Committee whether this position should be filled.



, Members, Budget & Finance Committee
Jaroary 11, 2010
Page 7 0f 10

Proposed Board of Supervisors FY2010-2011 Salary Budget
FY 2009-2010  FY 2010-2011

Approved Proposed

Item Budget Budget Change

Salaries $5,512,877 $5,474,408 (338,469
Temporary 83408 $95,784 $12,376
Premium 44 399 $25,521 ($18,878)
Overtime 10,300 $10,300 $0
Benefits 1,845,742 $1,822,612  ($23,130)
Subtotal salaries and fringe 7,496,726 7,428,625 (68,101)

Non-Salary Costs. Initial estimates show that the non-salary budget can be reduced by
approximately $5,000. This is achieved through a reduction to the $2,050,000 for the Budget
Analyst contract ($50k is a setvice or equipment contingency), reducing the work order with Public
Works, reducing the travel budget in the Clesk’s Office by 30 petcent, and removing the travel
budget from the Assessment Appeals Board. All of these savings are offset by a needed increase to
the advertising budget based on actual expenditures, an increase in the cost of the CAFR of seven
petcent, and increases to other current expenses primarily for the cost of software licensing which
hasbeen deferred for too long. This estimate assumes that the LAFCO carryforward will be used to
meet the LAFCO budget needs in FY2010-2011, and is an easly estimate as the LAFCO will need to
finalize their budget discussions and present their formal budget request to the Clerk.

Memberships

The Board of Supervisors’ budget includes membership in the following three associations:
National Association of Counties (NACO), National League of Cities (NLC) and California State
Association of Counties (CSAC). The cutrent membership dues are $15,950, $25,490 and $120,101,
respectively. Although these memberships ate in the Board’s budget, they are not specific to the
Board but to the City and County of San Francisco. Itis unknown why these Citywide costs are in
the Board’s budget The membership dues have gradually increased over the years, which results in
an Increase in our Department’s budget. I am placing these memberships for the Committee to
consider as policy questions. 1) Is the Board of Supervisors’ budget the most appropriate place for
these memberships, possibly with the exception of CSAC? 2) Does membership in these
associations provide a benefit, financially or otherwise, that is equal to or greater than the cost of
membership?

Youth Internship Program

San Francisco YouthWorks, a program of the Department of Children, Youth, and Their Families
(DCYF), provides young people with the opportunity to explote a city government career and learn’
basic job skills in a supportive environment. The Offices of the Board of Supervisors employs 10th,
11th, and 12th grade San Francisco high school students each year as interns to engage in carcer-
oriented internships. The amount budgeted over the past two years has remained static at $4,200.
While the Department has received requests to increase this funding, the draft budget assumes it is
held constant.



Members, Budget 8 Finance Cormnittes
January 1%, 2010
Page 8 0f 10

Proposed Board of Supervisors FY2010-2011 Non-Salary Budget

FY 2009-2010 FY 2016-2011

Jtem Approved Budget Proposed Budget Change
Travel 2,500 1,550 (950)
Training 6,250 8,845 2,595
Memberships 171,700 171,765 65
Interpreters 0 2,000 2,000
Professional Services 2,413,166 2,578,608 {34,558)
Office Equipment 2,500 500 (2,600
Other cuztent expenses - 164,166 180,100 15,934
Advertising . 150,600 181,583 31,583
Subiotal Non-Persanal Services 2,910,282 2,924,951 14,669
Materials and Supplies 26,901 27,129 228
Services of other Departments 268,089 _ 248,089 (20,000)
Interdepartmental Recovery _ {90,000 (20,000) g

Subtotal 3,115,272 3,110,169 (5,103)

Total Budget Proposal and Impacts to Divisions

The preliminary budget proposal results in a §10,538,794 budget which is .7 percent less than the
cuzrrent year and 3.8 percent less than FY2008-2009. Notably, this proposal reduces the Budget-and
Legislative Analyst Services division neatly 25 percent overt two yeats. The Board of Supervisors
must monitor whether this change maintains the level of analysis requited for effective decision-
making. The Sunshine Ordinance Task Force and the Assessment Appeals Board would experience
growth due to a reallocation of resources in the Clerk’s Office to these divisions to meet the
workload demands. The Youth Commission, while a small budget, will also experience a sharp
budget reduction of approximately 32 percent over two years because the proposal recognizes one
1362 position which has been vacant for a year. However, it is notable that over the past three
yeats, the Departrent of Childten Youth and Their Families (DCYF) has partoered with the Youth
Commmission to reach mote youth through a contract that employs a full-time position housed in the
Youth Commission to implement YouthVote. This program is a civic engagement effort aimed at
making elections and San Francisco policy development mote relevant to students in the

San Francisco Unified School District (SFUSD) and has successfully reached 47 petrcent of the
SFUSD’s high school population.

Additionally, DCYF has gtanted a separate contract to the Youth Comnission, also employing a
full-time position to be housed in the Youth Commission to implement the Youth Empowerment
Initiative, an effort to increase the capaclty of the Youth Commission’s policy impact through
holding youth policy forums and trainings in the comrunity and at City Hall.



Members, Budget & Finance Committee
January 11, 2010
Page 9 of 10

Proposed Budget by Division

Change from Change from
Current Year FY2008-09
FY2010-11
Division FY2008-2009  FY2009-10 Proposed Amount  Percent | Amount  Percent
Clerk of the Board 2,745,770 2,714,847 2,736,297 - 21,450 0.8% {9473) -0.3%
Board of Supervisors 4,727,091 4,910,935 4,878,064 (32,871) -0.7% 150,973 3.2%
Assessment Appeals _ . _ .
Board 403,531 442,789 545,466 102,677 23.2% 141,935 35.2%
Youth Commission 238084 199,597 1‘61,823 (37,774) -18.9% {76,261y  -32.0%
Sunshine Ordinance Task
Force 99,569 106,319 167,145 60,826 57.2% 67,576 67.9%
Budget and Legislative
Analyst Services 2,725,784 2,208,078 2,050,000 (158,078) -7.2% | (675,784)  -248%
LAFCO 20,186 29,433 0] (29,433) 1000% | (20,186) 100.0%
Total 10,960,015 10,611 ;998 10,538,794 (73,204) 7-8.7% (421,221) -3.8%

Deficit of Draft Budget Proposal and Options

The proposed revenue increase of $30,000 for volume changes in Planning applications and
Assessment Appeal filings, combined with the savings of $73,205 leaves a deficit from the Mayot’s

Budget instruction request of $246,111 to reach the 20 percent target, and $420,769 with the 10

percent contingency.

The Clerk’s Office has identified the following areas of potential cost savings and revenue recovery

for your consideration.

Revenue/

Items Savings

Cost Recovery for Assessment Appeals Board ($59,750)
Membership Fees , (170,000
Voluntary Futlough Program (20,000
Total for Potential Cost Savings and Revenmes ($249,750)
Ouerage/ (deficit} from 20 percent target 3,637
Querage/ (deficiy) from 30 percent target ($171,021)




Members, Budget & Finance Committee
Janudry 11, 2010
Page 10 of 10

As previously outlined, the Assessment Appeals Board fees have not been increased for ovet a
decade. I proposed a modest increase that would tesult in cost recovery at 40 percent.

Mémbership fees are for Citywide membership in important regional bodies. The budget for these
memberships would perhaps be more appropriately shared among departments.

The initial draft budget estimate assumes that the labor unions will agree to wage concessions next
year that are equal to those concessions this year. Itis a policy call for the Committee whether the
budget should assume a voluntary program in addition to or instead of Citywide labor concessions.
In the current year, the Committee opted to include an assumption for a voluntary program before
the labor unions agreed to wage concessions. While some staff members did cotnplete the voluntary
program in addition to the wage concession, many could not.

Policy Questions

The Cletk seeks the Budget and Finance Committee’s direction and policy guidance. Below are
some initial questions for the Committee’s consideration:

o Showld the Department work with the City Attorney’s Office to modify the fee structure at the Assessment
Appeals Board to achieve 40 percent recovery?
o Should the budget add positions for Board Aides given the voters decision and should this change be revenue
- meutral or for a cost? RN A A . O :
o Should the budget assumpiions include a voluntary furlough program or continue with the assumption that
the labor unions will agree to wage concession at the same amonnt as in the current year?
o Does the Commeittee wish to matntain the vacant position in the Y outh Commission?
o Does the Commitiee support the cost saving position changes and reassignments in the Clerk’s Office and to
the Assessment Appeals Board and Sunshine Ordinance Task Force?
®  Does the Commitiee support the use of the LAFCO carryformard in FY 2010-112
o Should the membership budget of $170,000 stay in the Board’s budget?



o S e T )

T ST e SR




193pNnq T10Z-010CAA
s preog dy} JO JUaWdO[aAIP Y]}

uo souepng pue uondaarp £orod ye9s o,




mmmﬁEEoU 318100 aNuRASY puog DNd <«
| pue ‘0D4v1 <«

‘UOISSTUIUIO)) YINO X «

8010 YSBL OUBUIPIQ SUTYSUNS
‘preog sreaddy juswussassy  «

:ge 1JoNS $0IN0SAI Areja8pnq srmbai

yorym jusumreda(] Mo 0} SSRITIISU0dsal pure sannp 190 paqrsaid sey preog ays ‘A[euonIppy

pue \mm.uﬁmww 1sATeIry aAnye[sT8o] puR JoSpng 9ATDSYH SUIPNPUL <
‘Amnp TeIo 831 Ul preog ay3 1oddng o} Aressono N suoneiad() pue sALIRISIUTWPY SPIAOLT <«
pue ‘sme Sunss uadQ Yim aduRndwo)) pue pIodsy Jeyi 03 sS900V uﬂ@ﬁm SPIAOI]
‘s1081AIDdNG JO PIROg S} JO PIOdIY mwﬂﬂmﬁmmq aus Jo muﬁmﬁ&ﬁmﬁ <

IPNPUL YOIYMm ‘Toyrey) o Aq JUaWIIoA0s Jo

UoUurIg SATIR[SI3] S} 0} @mﬁoﬂwom&m sonnp pure suonoumny oy 10§ sapraoid yey; 393pnq e aredaid




110Z-0T0ZAA Ut £Aou93uruod
%01 Pue UOTPTIPaL pun, [eBURD) %0C

TeaA JUSLIND Ul UOTIONPaI punj [eIduaD) %6 e




36697701 - 12Spng pun.J [p.1ausn

7RSOV ]  12Spng pun.J [paousn LipUoy2IISIT ‘
OTH00L'S | pUn.J 1p4ausr)y LoUo2ISIPUON IDIO]
89C980°T | SYIOT)) SATIESISOT PUE SN0
881°618°C \ _ SOPIY PIeog
000000 - | SA[euy 199png
000051 _. SUISHISAPY [CIOTFO
vTS9LT m NAVD
015°CS1 . | TOTSSTWIIO,) INOX
¥95°€01 | 9210, JSBT, S0URUIPIO UMSUNS
€00 VT | preog speaddy JUSWISSASSY
801°VET | pIreog S} JO Y190
0STYSY'T | SIOQUIRIA] pIeog

IS0 FRI0L %_atum“_Em“mm&zmom_@%.%2%%5




L11°89% - uoyonpaL AP 946" €

8SOVLIS | - Aoua3unguod %50

91¢°61ES uononpas ()¢

7SSOV LT 123png Livuo124081(J pUn [pLoudn




2oUnIng

(000°01)$

SSUIADS JODAJUO

(L11°89)$

S3UIADS L40]D

L11°899

UO1IINPIL ADIAPIUL 056" €




| -parduwres syuaunredsg

IS0 e JO a1l [3MO013 JSOMO] d} pey Emﬁﬁmmmﬁ hialg)
‘s10s1A19dNg Jo preog oy} uelf

5I0W sawT} 921} MaI13 a8e1aae Uo syusuireda(] 9s9Y L,

‘quad1ad €99 st uostTedWod 10]

‘pasn syuauuireda(] 1930 (] 10 Y3MOI3 JO Sjel UeIpaul oY,

queoIad g¢7 ST 33png [eloun)

s10s1A12dNg JO pIeOg O] 107 )Rl YIMOI3 [enuue sy

~ SIesA L IsETIeAQ UmoiD



‘pardures syusumreda

IO T[e JO 91l Y3MOoIS 3SaMO] a1} pey Jusuwireda mQ
‘SI0STIAIOdNG JO preog Ay} ueyy

SIOWI SoWT} 991} MaI18 ageraae Uo syuawireds(] asayy],

quadIad 1°¢ st uosLredurod 10y

pasn mwgmwaﬁ.m@@m_ IS0 (O] .H.Ow. ﬁfSOHw JO ojel uetpaul o9y |,

-quaniad G/ T St 3193png [elausn)

s10s1AIdNG JO preog oy} JIOJ a1er 3moI3 enuue Sy,




T5'€9 01-600TAd
L9F9 GO-¥00TAd
¥/ 66-866T AL
SHLA Te3x

uadIad

€6'1 Aq 107CZ [ PoSEIIddp sey
msowﬁmo& awir} [ng JO Iaquinu

QU3 ‘s1e9A G 1Se] AU IAQ e
‘JuadIad

78'F1 Aq 107E0 1T PISeaap sey
suonisod awn-[[1nJ JO Jequinu

AU} ‘s1edA [T ISe[ 9} 19AQ e

0

[




53500 Sunurrd pue SUISHISAPE PAdNPAY e

“UOISSTUIUWIO ) YINO X Y3 pue
30LIO S MISD S} Ul SUOnIsod JuedeA pauTejureA e

pUE ‘SUorPNpal Arefes ATejunjoA pajusue[du] e
JUNOUIE DRIJUOD JSA[EUY 198png ay} paonpay e

“10BIIUOD JSATRUY ymwﬁﬁm 9} UI SIDIAIS
1SATEUY 9ATIR[SISS] Y} JO IO PIPNOU] e
1sATeuy aA13e[SIS9T oy} JO 0TI S} PAILUTWITY e

I

1



'S3TOUEIRA SUTUTEIUTEW J}IM PIJUSWLIDAXT e

| pue ‘auI-uo
UOTIBULIOUT 3S0d 0} SPULWIDP MIU SUT}oaW ST [T e

‘P3dINO0Sal
Iopun aIe seale jng ‘Jueisuod syure[durod
aUTUSUNG pue s3sonbar uonewIouI dI[gqNnJ e

((026'% 01 9.%'7) Teak 1otrd aupy
woIy pajqnop Apresu aaey sjeadde JUSWISSISSY o

- c

1



£l

A 'O YIOM UPjeul 191394 01 1s1d £, 181D I0TUSG 97HT ©
03 uonisod Nsap UL} NID[D) FOF T SSURYOXY UOTHIBLIOD UOHEDHISSE[D) o

-uonisod T A1832109G SATINIAXH FEHT € 03 UMOP SIS[D) 99} TIUIOT
~65T auo a3ueypxa ATrerodura], :uonisod [9A9] AU ue ppy e

| (usurs3etreur
SPIODDI YFIM SNULUOD 03 I &' PUe 2010, Mse], dURUIPIO

SUTYSUNG oY} 0} 14 § USIssear) 1oSeuey UORRULIOJU] PUe SPIOdSY TTE0 e
| "PI[qnOP Sty PrO] JIOM 3} UM preoq steaddvy
JUDUISSasSY 8y O3 91T S MISTD) 23 woly paudissear pue uoyrsod

£1e19100G 9ATINDAXY FCH] € 10§ padueypxe uonisod 1a3eueIA 193png T/ET e

!poaU JO Seolb Ol mﬁﬁmgﬁwﬂmmmmm ®

JUIUSYUYLL T[] PUE \ES:%.E@% EMN&S pUE SJ0RIIUO0D Amqgommum 103
arqrsuodsar aq pinom Anda(] 2AREISIUTWIPY 7660 ‘SOUNP puedxy e




¥t

6SLVST 000°591 [¢30L,
65765 0 . | ez %M dv
| sa8reyn) AdoD) pue
000°0C 000091 000°0% 1 sfeaddy 1uswssassy
T owumﬂugw
000°0T 000°6¢€ 000°ST readdy Suruue(d
198png .
pasodoid 103png |
a8weq) | 11-0T0CAd | 01-600TAJ - sadf, 99




posodozg  pasoxddy
IT02-0T0C A4 010C-600C Ad

(T01°89)  ST9°8TH'L  9TL96Y'L 5unsf pu souvpos 91010
(0c1'czd) <T19Ce8T$  THLSPST S EeEle]
0$ 00€°0T$ 00€°0T SWRINAQ)
(81881¢) 12S°ST$ 66E Y W3
9,£TT$  #8L°66$ 30t°¢8 Areyoduway,
69¥°8¢$) SOV PLy'S  LL8TISSS SOTTPES
aduey) 1P3png 13png uroly

g

i



69T°0TTC

LT STTE

[e103qng

(000°06)

(000°06)

£70A009 [E3UsuRTEdapIIUY!

" (000°07)

680°8+C

680°89¢

sygounIeda( FOYIQ ‘$IITAIIG

8CC

6TT°LT

106°9T

sorddng pue s[errareA

69971

1S6Y26°T

z8T016'C

$871.43 § [DUOSAI ] ~UHON] [P ofgrn s

¢RS°1¢

€86 181

0007051

FursnIeapy

$€6°GT

001°0871

991991

sosuadxy Juarm) PO

(0002

00§

00S°C

yuawdimbi 20330

(865¥¢)

809°8LE T

991°C1HT

$OTATRG [EUOISSIJOI]

000

000°C

0

s19193d721U7

<9

GOLTLY

00LTLT

~ sdrysToquUIOIA

S65°C

G¥8°8

0529

Sururery,

(056)

0SS°T

00S°C

TOARIT,

o8uTy)

Je3png

~pasodorg T102-0T

13png pasorddy

0102600 X1

woly

Dpng AJejeS-UON | L-0L0CAd He4d




60-800ZXJ toxy 9duey)

(122°12%) 76486601 86611901 SI0096°0T  mwi0L

%0001~  (981°02) 0 CCH'6¢ 981°0C ODAV1
%8FT-  (¥84'69) | 000°0S0°C 8/0'807°C  ¥8L'STL'T 1s4[euy 395png
%6°£9 9/5°/9 CH1°/91 61901 69566 SUIUSUNG
%0°TE- (192°92) €78'191 /66661 ¥80'SET UOISSTUIWIO)) YINOX
%Z'SE GE6TPT 99% GG 68LT%F  1ESCO¥ qavv
%BTE ¢/6°0ST $90'8/8°F GE6016F  160°4TLF siostaTadng Jo preog
%E"0- (€4¥'6) L6T9ELT [PRVILT  0LLSHLT preogd ay3 Jo I3

LERLER| junowy pesodoid  0T-600ZXd 6002-800ZAd UOISTAI(]

11-0T0ZXA

L

I




(69L°0TY)$ uononpaL %0¢ oL
(111°9¥0)$ uoyInpaL %507 L
COZ €01 STUIARS SIMIPUSAXH PUL SONUIASY

(91¢°6¥€)$

(wononpaz o,07) 1981e], 193png

8

I



(6T0°TLIS) | 105umg quasasd ()¢ wof (112fap) JoFvasa()

GCo‘c podury] quartaq (7 woaf (193fap) J5vioa()
(0SL6vT$) SoNUITY] PUY SSUID S w% ) 010810 49f JP10T,
(000°02) WeIS0IJ YSnOpn,] ATeIun[oA
(000°0LT) | $99,] drgszoquuoy
(0S.°65%) preoq steaddy Juswssassy 707 £30A009Y 1507

sSUIALg | | SUIaly

/ oNUIAY

)

I



- - GII-0102Ad
“u1 pAvmAof Adivo 8,31 SN 0 %&E&B m:m&&% mm OOV I

NE@S\S s p4poq ayi ut 000°0LL$ u\o 128pnq diysiaquiani Ssmmo

; UOISSILULLOD) YINOX Y} Ul U013150d JUDIDQ Y} UIDJUITTA e
JWpi804d ySnorinf Aivjunjoa v opnjou] e
; U0IS109D S.49100 2Y3 UILS SIPTY P4vog 4of suow1sod ppy/ e

s N120002.4 1500 mmmEu@ 03
Emom &S&B\ “:S:mmmmm«\ mf E &:txtm %& mﬁ %mo




